these estimates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the period in which they become known.

Change in Accounting Policy

Effective January 1, 2017, the Union has changed its accounting policy to recognize employee benefits in
accordance with IPSAS 39. As a result, actuarial gains and losses for the ASHI, which were previously
unrecognized, have been accounted directly to net assets. Accumulated annual leave for fixed, continuing
and permanent posts has been reclassified from short-term to other long-term employee benefits, requiring
the remeasurement of this liability by an independent actuary utilizing the projected unit credit methodology
of valuation. The effect of this change in accounting policy was recognized retrospectively, requiring
adjustment to prior years balances and restatement of the 2016 comparative numbers. The adjustment
relating to prior periods before those presented (prior to 2016) results in a reduction in net assets of
448,381 Swiss francs. The restatement of the 2016 comparative numbers is detailed below:

2016
(as previously

stated)

Restatement for
IPSAS 39
adoption

2016
(restated)

Statement of Financial Position

TOTAL ASSETS 5,405,813   -   5,405,813

After-Service Health Insurance liability 1,183,628   1,050,665   2,234,293
Accumulated leave liability 125,293   (57,573)   67,720
Other liabilities 2,358,025   -   2,358,025
TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,666,946   993,092   4,660,038

Accumulated surpluses 1,178,231   82,602   1,260,833
Other 560,636   -   560,636
Actuarial gains/(losses) through Net Assets -   (1,075,694)   (1,075,694)
NET ASSETS 1,738,867   (993,092)   745,775

Statement of Financial Performance

TOTAL REVENUE 3,746,320   -   3,746,320

After-Service Health Insurance expenses 148,054   (23,097)   124,957
Annual leave expenses 2,833   1,220   4,053
Other expenses 3,523,734   -   3,523,734
TOTAL EXPENSES 3,674,621   (21,877)   3,652,744

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 71,699   21,877   93,576

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

C/52/12
Annex, page 17

NOTE 3: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash deposits are generally held in instant access bank accounts. Following the implementation of new
provisions by the Swiss Federal Finance Administration (AFF) relating to the opening and keeping of deposit
accounts, from December 15, 2017 UPOV was no longer able to hold deposits with the AFF. During 2017
the funds invested with the AFF were transferred to UPOV deposit accounts held with other banking
institutions.

Working Capital Fund balances are considered as restricted, although interest received on Working Capital